Disclaimer: This is an unofficial translation of an official document and is not endorsed or approved by any government agency. Every effort has been made to ensure accuracy however, some inaccuracies or differences in wording may exist.

Islamic Emirate of Afghanistan

Orders, Decrees and Directives Follow-up Directorate

Secretariat of Attorney General Office

Circular No: 15

Date: March 23, 2023 (1444/09/01 AH)

Pursuant to the decree no (33) dated March 21, 2023 (1444/08/28 AH) of His Highness Amir al Momenin and his historical verbal guidance of March 23, 2023 (1444/09/01 AH), this authority shall be obliged to follow up and monitor the implementation of all orders, decrees and directives of the leadership of the Islamic Emirate of Afghanistan in the ministries, emirate authorities of the Islamic Emirate and private sectors.

Therefore, in order to ensure the implementation of the orders, decrees and directives of leadership of the Islamic Emirate, all the central and provincial directorates, both civil and military are instructed as follows based on the circular no (14) dated March 21, 2023 (1444/08/28 AH):

- 1) After the issuance of the above decree of the supreme leader of the Islamic Emirate of Afghanistan, the Supreme Court has been replaced with the General Directorate of Supervision and Follow up of Decrees and Orders.
- 2) Keeping in mind paragraph (1) of this circular, the heads of provincial appeal directorates are changed into Directorates of Supervision and Prosecution of the Decrees and Orders and their official correspondences should be regulated in accordance with the new name of the authority mentioned in the above decree.
- 3) After the issuance of this circular, the provincial directorates of supervision and follow up of this authority are obliged to ensure the implementation of orders, decrees and directives of the Supreme Leader of the Islamic Emirate of Afghanistan with the separation of (the executed, having been executing and unimplemented orders, decrees and directives) and ask information regarding violations and their causes and give report to this authority.
- 4) The General Directorate of Supervision and Follow up of Orders and Decrees shall fulfil the duties and powers mentioned in decree no (32) dated March 21, 2023 (1444/08/28 AH) of the Supreme Leader of Islamic Emirate.

Regards,

Maulavi Shamsuddin "Shariati"

Head of General Directorate of Supervision and Follow up of Decrees and Orders